



E/Z Kennel Installation Instructions

American Aluminum

www.EZRiderOnline.com

3882 U.S. Hwy 19 South

Perry, Florida 32348

PH: 1-800-277-0869

Fax: (850)-584-8485

Please read and fully understand assembly instruction before installing the unit

For Assistance Call 1-800-277-0869

Please review and double check the unit's Inventory checklist to make sure all components are included

E/Z Portable Kennel II Assembly Instructions



READ ANY AND ALL
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE
CONDUCTING INSTALL /
REPLACEMENT

FAILURE TO FOLLOW
INSTRUCTIONS CAN LEAD
TO INJURY AND / OR
DAMAGE OF PRODUCT

USE APPROPRIATE
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE
EQUIPMENT WHEN
CONDUCTING INSTALL /
REPLACEMENT

CONTACT AMERICAN
ALUMINUM /CAMLOCKER AT
(800) 277-0869 WITH ANY
QUESTIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING

Tools Needed:

Phillips Head Screwdriver
7/16 Wrench
Socket with 3" Extension

Step 1: Assemble Run

Use (8) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts
Bolt Side 1A and 1B together
Bolt Side 2A and 2B together

Step 2: Assemble Run

Smooth Sides of Panels Face Inward Towards K9

Use (6) 1/4" x 20 x 1 3/4" Carriage Bolts to bolt Side 1A and 2A to Front Gate Panel
Use (6) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts to bolt Side 1B and 2B to Rear Doghouse Panel

Step 3: Installing Legs

Rear Legs: Position leg by lining up pre-drilled holes, use (4) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts from top down, screw on Locknut.

Front Legs: Position leg by lining up pre-drilled holes, use (4) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts from top down, screw on Locknut.

Note: Be sure legs are pointing to Side 1 and Side 2.

Step 4: Installing Drain Pan

Position Drain Pan by lining up pre-drilled holes on top of Drain Pan with the pre-drilled holes on Rear Doghouse Panel. Use (5) 1" Self-Tapping Screws and (2) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts with Locknuts in large holes on side panels.

Step 5: Assembling Floor Pan

Assemble Front Pan and Rear Pan by aligning round holes together. Use (4) 1/4" x 20 x 5/8" HEX Head Bolts and Locknuts. Insert pans into run, use (12) 1/4" x 20 x 3/4" Carriage Bolts (6 per side) using the holes in the side walls bolt into floor pans.

Step 6: Assembling Floor

Insert Front PVC and Front PVC Cap, use (9) 1" Self-Tapping Screws (5 used in PVC Cap and 4 will be used for the opposite side of the PVC Floor). Insert Rear PVC and Rear PVC Cap, use (7) 1" Self-Tapping Screws (3 used in PVC Cap and 4 will be used to mirror the 4 used on the Front PVC)

Step 7: Assemble & Install Roof

Place Front Roof on kennel run. Line up (3) 1/4" holes and secure using (3) 1" Self-Tapping Screws. Place Rear Roof on kennel overlapping Front Roof. Line up holes and secure using (3) 1" Self-Tapping Screws. Secure roof section together using (10) 1" Self-Tapping Screws.

Step 8: Attached Doghouse

Hold Doghouse up so that the bottom of the house is flush with the bottom of the Rear Panel, ensure the Doghouse tabs are flush with the front edge of the Rear Panel. Attach the Doghouse to the Rear Panel using (4) 1" Self-Tapping Screws.

E/Z Portable Kennel Components

1. Door / 1 per Unit
2. Gate Panel / 1 per Unit
3. Front Side Panels / 2 per Unit
4. Rear Side Panels / 2 per Unit
5. Rear Panel / 1 per Unit
6. Front & Rear Feet Components / 1 Set per Unit
7. Drain Pan / 1 per Unit
8. Front & Rear Roof Components / 1 Set per Unit
9. Front & Rear Floor Components / 1 Set per Unit
10. Front & Rear Floor PVC / 1 Set per Unit
11. Doghouse / 1 per Unit
12. Doghouse PVC Floor / 1 per Unit
13. Doghouse Floor Insulation / 1 per Unit
14. Doghouse Floor Support / 1 per Unit
15. Doorstop / 1 per Unit
16. Front & Rear PVC Caps / 1 Set per Unit
17. Door Latch Bracket / 1 per Unit
18. Right & Left Gate Covers / 1 Set per Unit

Assembly Hardware List

1. Keys / 1 Set per Unit
2. $\frac{1}{4}$ " x 20 x $1\frac{3}{4}$ " Carriage Bolts / 6 per Unit *Fastenal # 74396
3. $\frac{1}{4}$ " x 20 x $\frac{3}{4}$ " Carriage Bolts / 34 per Unit *Fastenal # 74419
4. $\frac{1}{4}$ " x 20 x $\frac{5}{8}$ " Hex Cap Bolts / 10 per Unit *Fastenal #70002
5. $\frac{1}{4}$ " x 20 Lock Nuts / 50 per Unit *Fastenal #1170860
6. 1" Self-Tapping Screws / 4 per Unit *Fastenal # 31823
7. $\frac{1}{4}$ " x $\frac{5}{8}$ " Washers / 4 per Unit *Fastenal #1171013
8. 1" Self-Drive Screws / 45 per Unit *Fastenal #0128172

